(2) Long-lived assets represents the net book value of property and equipment.

45

Edgar Filing: COVANCE INC - Form 10-K

59

COVANCE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2001 AND 2000
(Dollars in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

14.  Unaudited 2001 and 2000 Pro Forma Financial Information

   The following is a reconciliation between amounts on an �as reported� basis and amounts on a pro forma basis for the years ended December 31, 2001 and
2000. The pro forma results reflect (1) the exclusion of the results of Packaging and Biomanufacturing, (2) reduced interest expense from the application of the net
proceeds from the sales of these businesses to outstanding debt, (3) the exclusion of the net gain recognized on the sales of these businesses, (4) the exclusion of
restructuring charges, and (5) the exclusion of goodwill amortization in accordance with the adoption of FASB Statement No. 142.

Pro Forma Adjustments to Remove

As
Reported Packaging

Biomanu-
facturing

Net Gain
on Sales Restructuring

Goodwill
Amortization

Pro
Forma
Results

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Net revenues $ 855,877 $ (11,439) $ (44,173) $   -- $   -- $   -- $ 800,265

Income from operations $   54,650 $   (3,806) $   1,489 $   -- $   8,178 $   3,551 $   64,062

Income before taxes $   78,342 $   (2,579) $   4,970 $ (30,803) $   8,178 $   3,551 $   61,659

Taxes on income $   30,442 $   (762) $   1,954 $ (11,888) $   3,193 $   693 $   23,632

Net income $   47,900 $   (1,817) $   3,016 $ (18,915) $   4,985 $   2,858 $   38,027

Diluted earnings per share $   0.79 $   (0.03) $   0.05 $   (0.31) $   0.08 $   0.05 $   0.63

Year Ended December 31, 2000

Net revenues $ 868,087 $ (67,841) $ (62,970)   n/a $   -- $   -- $ 737,276

Income from operations $   44,620 $ (19,292) $   10,518   n/a $   12,514 $   3,530 $   51,890

Income before taxes $   24,971 $ (10,947) $   18,001   n/a $   12,514 $   3,530 $   48,069

Taxes on income $   9,735 $   (2,482) $   6,445   n/a $   4,881 $   684 $   19,263

Net income $   15,236 $   (8,465) $   11,556   n/a $   7,633 $   2,846 $   28,806

Diluted earnings per share $   0.27 $   (0.15) $   0.20   n/a $   0.13 $   0.05 $   0.50

15.  Subsequent Event

   On February 27, 2003, the Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of 3.0 million shares of Covance�s outstanding common stock.

46

Edgar Filing: COVANCE INC - Form 10-K

60

Item 9.  Auditors

   Ernst & Young LLP was approved by the Audit and Finance Committee in March, 2001 to replace PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (�PwC�) which had served
as the Company�s independent auditors since the Company�s inception as a public company.